

No. 12-9590

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**ANTELOPE COAL COMPANY/
TINTO ENERGY AMERICA,
Petitioners**

v.

ROLAND E. GOODIN

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents**

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES

Associate Solicitor

SEAN BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RITA A. ROPPOLO

Attorney, U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5664

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF RELATED CASES	ix
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
1. The Definition of Pneumoconiosis.....	5
2. The Fifteen-Year Presumption	7
B. Relevant Facts.....	8
1. Medical Opinion Evidence	9
2. Employment Evidence.....	14
C. The Decisions Below	12
1. The ALJ’s Award	17
2. The Board’s Affirmance.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
A. Standard of Review.....	26
B. The ALJ correctly ruled that Antelope did not rebut the fifteen-year presumption.....	27

1. Section 921(c)(4)'s rebuttal limits played no role in the outcome of this case.....	28
2. The rule-out standard played no role in the outcome of this case.....	32
3. The ALJ permissibly found that the medical opinions submitted by Antelope's medical experts were not credible, and therefore were inadequate to establish rebuttal under any standard	34
C. The ALJ properly found that Goodin successfully invoked section 921(c)(4)'s fifteen year presumption	35
1. Surface miners who are exposed to coal mine dust work under "conditions substantially similar to conditions in an underground mine" for purposes of section 921(c)(4)	36
2. Goodin established that he worked for more than fifteen years in dusty conditions	43
D. This award should not be vacated to give Goodin another medical examination.....	45
E. Antelope has failed to show that any evidence not directly considered by the ALJ would have changed the outcome of this case.....	47
CONCLUSION	48
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING HARD COPIES.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING VIRUSES.....	52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING PAGE LIMIT..... 53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Blakely v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Bosco v. Twin Pines Coal Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989)	7, 30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27, 36
<i>Director, OWCP v. Midland Coal Co. [Leachman]</i> , 855 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy West Min. Co. v. Hunsinger</i> , 389 Fed.Appx. 891 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Energy West Min. Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Summers</i> , 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001)	23, 37
<i>Hansbury v. Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , BRB No. 11-0236 BLA, 2011 WL 6140714 (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd. Nov. 29, 2011)	42
<i>Hansen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 984 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1993)	26

<i>Hobbs v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	38
<i>Lukman v. Director, OWCP</i> , 896 F.2d 1248 (10th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Mangus v. Director, OWCP</i> , 882 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	27
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	38
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1988).....	27
<i>Rosebud Coal Sales v. Wiegand</i> , 831 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	27
<i>Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co. v. Crisp</i> , 866 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>U.S. v. O’Flanagan</i> , 339 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)	38

<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Gray</i> , 588 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Usery v. Turner-Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 31, 39
<i>Williamson Shaft Contracting Co. v. Phillips</i> , 794 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1979).....	43

Statutes

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556.....	1, 8, 23
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-945	
30 U.S.C. § 901(1970)	39
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	5
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	5
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)(1970)	39
30 U.S.C. § 902(b) (1976)	6
30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1970)	39
30 U.S.C. § 902(d) (1972)	39
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(1)	41
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(2) (1976)	41
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1972)	7
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(5) (1977 & Supp. III 1979)	41
30 U.S.C. § 923(b)	9, 25, 45
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 932(h) (1970)	39

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
 33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 921(a) 2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) 2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c) 2

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 410.101(o) (1970)..... 6

20 C.F.R. § 718.1(a)..... 5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.101(a)..... 45
 20 C.F.R. § 718.101(a)(2)..... 6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.102 5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.106..... 5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201 21
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)..... 5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)..... 20
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)..... 5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)..... 6, 20, 31
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) 9, 33, 34
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2) 5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4) 6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)..... 32
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305 *passim*
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)..... *passim*
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d) 31, 32, 33

20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(3) 40
 20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)..... 30
 20 C.F.R. § 725.405(b) 9, 45
 20 C.F.R. § 725.406(a)..... 9, 45
 20 C.F.R. § 725.410.110(i) (1971) 41
 20 C.F.R. § 725.456(e)..... 46

20 C.F.R. § 727.203(b)(3)..... 32

Miscellaneous

77 Fed. Reg. 19456 (Mar. 30, 2012).....	8
65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	9
Pub. L. 97-119 § 202(b)(1), 95 Stat. 1635 (1981)	8
